

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASS'N, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN,
in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INDEPENDENT INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Edward Wenger
Counsel of Record
Dennis W. Polio
Andrew Pardue
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808
emwenger@HoltzmanVogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. AUTHORITY TO CREATE GUN-FREE
ZONES MUST BE ASCERTAINED BY
EXAMINING HISTORY’S
TREATMENT OF THE SELF-
DEFENSE RIGHT..... 5

II. HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THAT
THE AUTHORITY TO CREATE GUN-
FREE ZONES IS NARROWLY
CIRCUMSCRIBED TO AREAS IN
WHICH GOVERNMENT PROTECTION
IS AT ITS APEX. 7

A. Pre-Revolution gun-free zones in
England were limited to areas in
which the King’s security was at its
peak. 8

B. Colonial, Founding-Era, and 19th
Century gun-free zones were
similarly limited..... 11

C.	The limited scope of gun-free zones around the time of the Founding coincides with the prevailing political philosophy at the time.....	17
III.	MODERN ANALOGUES TO GUN- FREE ZONES RECOGNIZED THROUGHOUT HISTORY ARE FEW AND FAR BETWEEN.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) <i>passim</i>	
<i>People v. Chairez</i> , 2018 IL 121417 ¶ 55	4
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	24
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> (1686) 3 Mod. 117, 87 Eng. Rep. 75, 76 (K.B.)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5, 27

<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 2016 WL 3753117 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 13, 2016).....	4
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

49 C.F.R. § 1540.111(a).....	22
1647 Md. Laws 216	12
1650 Md. Laws 273	12
1786 Va. Acts 33, ch.21	12
1787 N.Y. Laws 345	13
1870 Tex. Laws 63.....	16
Del. Const. art. 28	13
Fla. Stat. § 1006.12	25
Idaho Code § 18-3302D(4).....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c10	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.107	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1277(H)	25
S.D. Codified Laws § 13-64-1.....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-816.....	25
Tex. Penal Code § 46.03(a)(1)	25

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-3-132	25
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 332	10
2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)	8, 9
2 Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> , 519–20 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1951)	12
3 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 62 (Merill Jensen ed., 1976).....	14
4 <i>Dead, Including Shooter, at Fort Hood</i> , CNN (Apr. 3, 2014)	27
7 <i>American Annals of Education and Instruction</i> 185 (1837)	15
17 <i>Killed in Mass Shooting at High School in Parkland, Florida</i> , NBC News (Feb. 15, 2018).....	26
27 <i>Dead in Newtown, CT., Elementary School Shooting</i> , MSNBC (Dec. 14, 2012)	26
<i>Acts of the General Assembly and Ordinances of the Trustees, for the Organization and Government of the University of North-Carolina</i> ch. 5, § 13 (1838)	15

<i>Army Major Kills 13 people in Fort Hood Shooting Spree</i>	27
<i>At Least 14 people Killed in Shooting in San Bernardino; Suspect Identified, CNN (Dec. 3, 2015)</i>	27
Bruce L. Benson, <i>To Serve and Protect: Privatization and Community in Criminal Justice</i> (1998)	23
Cesare Beccaria, <i>An Essay on Crimes and Punishments . . . With a Commentary Attributed to Mons. De Voltaire</i> 160-02 (1775)	18, 19
<i>Columbine High School Shootings Fast Facts, CNN</i> (Mar. 25, 2018)	26
Crime Prevention Rsch. Ctr., <i>Mass Public Shootings Keep Occurring In Gun-Free Zones</i> (June 15, 2018)	26
David B. Kopel, <i>The First Century of Right to Arms Litigation</i> , 14 <i>Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 127, 135 (2016)	10
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend "Gun-Free" School Zones: A Deady Legal Fiction</i> , 42 <i>Conn. L. Rev.</i> 515 (2009)	26
Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> 161-62 (1797)	10

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reporting Program, <i>Crime in the U.S. 2019: Table 77</i>	21
Gen. George W. Wingate, <i>Why School Boys Should Be Taught to Shoot</i> 13 (1907)	15
General Statutes of Oklahoma: A Compilation of All the Laws of a General Nature Including the Session Laws of 1907, at 451–52 (law from 1890)	16
Gov't of the Dist. of Columbia, Metro. Police Dep't, <i>2019 Annual Report</i>	21
Harold B. Hancock, <i>The Loyalists of Revolutionary Delaware</i> 48–50 (1977)	13
John D. Bessler, <i>The Italian Enlightenment and the American Revolution: Cesare Beccaria's Forgotten Influence on American Law</i> , 37 <i>Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y.</i> 1 (2016).....	17
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> § 149 (1690)	2
Joseph Guinto, <i>Privatizing Airports Is a No-Brainer</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Aug. 18, 2020)	23
Luis M. Camargo, <i>Airport Privatization Movement in the 21st Century</i> (S. Ill. Univ. Carbondale, Working Paper 9, 2013).....	23

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Comm'n, <i>Initial Report</i> 104.....	25
Mark W. Smith, <i>Enlightenment Thinker Cesare Beccaria and His Influence on the Founders: Understanding the Meaning and Purpose of the Second Amendment's Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 2020 Pepp. L. Rev. 71	17, 18
<i>Meeting Minutes of the University of Virginia Board of Visitors</i> , Oct. 24–25, 1824	14, 15
Mohul Ghosh, <i>Privatization Of These 3 Airports Approved By Govt; Adani Will Now Operate These 6 Airports</i> , Trak.in (Aug. 20, 2020)	23
<i>Nine Victims and Gunman Dead in Mass Shooting at Ore. Community College</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 2, 2015)	26
Public Statutes of the State of Tennessee, Since the Year 1858: Being in the Nature of A Supplement to the Code 108 (2d ed. Supp. 1872) (law from 1869)	16
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Right to Bear Arms: A Constitutional Right of the People or a Privilege of the Ruling Class?</i> 35 (2021)11, 12, 19	
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>A Right to Bear Arms: State and Federal Bills of Rights and Constitutional Guarantees</i> 50 (1989)	17

The Voluntary City: Choice, Community, and Civil Society (David T. Beito et al. eds., 2002)..... 23

Virginia Tech Shootings Fast Facts, CNN (May 2, 2018) 26

Xavier High School Posts Yearbook Photo of 1953 Graduate Antonin Scalia, ABC7 (Feb. 13, 2016) 16
